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[® Ordered Cause of Death File, 2023

Title Ordered Cause of Death File, 2023
File Name ndi23c.sas7bdat

Case Quantity 2615

Variable Count 7

CE AID - RESPONDENT IDENTIFIER

Type Text

Constraints Maximum Length: 8
AID Respondent identifier
Valid Invalid

2615 0

CE NDIVS23 - SAMPLE MEMBERS VITAL STATUS, 2023

Type Code
Measurement Unit numeric
NDIVS23 Sample members vital status, 2023
Frequency % of total % of valid
Valid 0 alive 0% 0%
1 deceased 2,615 100% 100%
Total 2,615 100% 100%
Valid Invalid Minimum Maximum
2615 0 1 1

CE NDICV923 - ICD-9 VERSION CONVERTED TO ICD-10, 2023

Type Code

Measurement Unit numeric
NDICV923 ICD-9 Code converted to ICD-10 Code version, 2023
Frequency % of total % of valid
Valid 0 not converted 2,495 95.41% 95.52%
1 converted from 9th to 10th 117 4.47% 4.48%
version
Total 2,612 99.89% 100%
Missing -9980 not applicable 3 0.11%
Total 3 0.11%
Valid Invalid Minimum Maximum
2612 3 0 1
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CE NDIEL23 - ENTITY AXIS PART/LINE NUMBER, 2023

Type
Measurement Unit
NDIEL23

Valid 1

2

3

4

5

6
Missing -9980

-9992
Valid Invalid
2606 9

CEINDIES23 - ENTITY AXIS SEQ IN PART/LINE, 2023

Code

numeric

Entity-Axis condition codes, Part/line number on certificate, 2023

Part |, line 1 (a)
Part |, line 2 (b)
Part 1, line 3 (c)
Part 1, line 4 (d)
Part |, line 5 (e)
Part Il

Total

not applicable
missing in source
Total

Minimum

1

Frequency
1,260

405

185

75

7

674

2,606

Maximum
6

% of total
48.18%
15.49%

7.07%
2.87%
0.27%
25.77%
99.66%

0.08%
0.27%
0.34%

% of valid
48.35%
15.54%

7.1%
2.88%
0.27%

25.86%
100%

Type
Measurement Unit
NDIES23

Valid 1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8
Missing -9980

-9992
Valid Invalid
2606 9

I NDIEC23 - ENTITY AXIS CONDITION CODES, 2023

Code

numeric

Entity-Axis conditions code, Sequence of condition within part/line code
range: 17 72023

position 1
position 2
position 3
position 4
position 5
position 6
position 7
position 8
Total

not applicable
missing in source
Total

Minimum

1

Frequency
1,702

608

173

Maximum
8

% of total
65.09%
23.25%

6.62%
2.75%
0.96%
0.61%
0.23%
0.15%
99.66%

0.08%
0.27%
0.34%

% of valid
65.31%
23.33%

6.64%
2.76%
0.96%
0.61%
0.23%
0.15%

100%

Type
Measurement Unit

Code

numeric
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NDIEC23 Entity-Axis condition code, 2023

Code List Set

A00-A28/A50-B23/B25-B99, A30-A41.8/A42-A49, A41.9

Valid Invalid Minimum Maximum

2585 30 1 113

CEl NDIRC23 - RECORD AXIS CONDITION CODES, 2023
Type Code

Measurement Unit numeric

NDIRC23 Record-Axis condition code, 2023

Code List Set
A00-A28/A50-B19/B25-B99, A30-A41.8/A42-A49, A41.9

Valid Invalid Minimum Maximum
2382 233 1 107
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