

Ordered Cause of Death File, 2023 Codebook



Acknowledgement:

Data collection and dissemination for Wave VI of Add Health was funded by cooperative agreements U01 AG071448 (PI: Robert A. Hummer) and U01 AG071450 (MPIs: Robert A. Hummer and Allison E. Aiello) from the National Institute on Aging to the University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill, with cooperative funding from five other institutes and offices at the National Institutes of Health: the Eunice Kennedy Shriver National Institute of Child Health and Human Development, the National Institute on Minority Health and Health Disparities, the National Institute on Drug Abuse, the Office of Disease Prevention, and the Office of Behavioral and Social Science Research. Waves I-V of Add Health were funded by grant P01 HD31921 from the Eunice Kennedy Shriver National Institute of Child Health and Human Development, with cooperative funding from 23 other federal agencies and foundations. Add Health is currently directed by Robert A. Hummer at the University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill. Add Health was designed by J. Richard Udry, Peter S. Bearman, and Kathleen Mullan Harris at the University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill.

Important Note: The above acknowledgement should be included in all presentations and publications using data from Wave VI of Add Health.

Cordered Cause of Death File, 2023

Title	Ordered Cause of Death File, 2023	
File Name	ndi23c.sas7bdat	
Case Quantity	2615	
Variable Count	7	

■ AID - RESPONDENT IDENTIFIER

Туре	Text
Constraints	Maximum Length: 8
AID	Respondent identifier

Valid	Invalid
2615	0

■ NDIVS23 - SAMPLE MEMBERS VITAL STATUS, 2023

Туре	Code
Measurement Unit	numeric
NDIVS23	Sample members vital status, 2023

			Frequency	% of total	% of valid
Valid	0	alive		0%	0%
	1	deceased	2,615	100%	100%
		Total	2,615	100%	100%

Valid	Invalid	Minimum	Maximum
2615	0	1	1

■ NDICV923 - ICD-9 VERSION CONVERTED TO ICD-10, 2023

Туре	Code
Measurement Unit	numeric
NDICV923	ICD-9 Code converted to ICD-10 Code version, 2023

			Frequency	% of total	% of valid
Valid	0	not converted	2,495	95.41%	95.52%
	1	converted from 9th to 10th version	117	4.47%	4.48%
		Total	2,612	99.89%	100%
Missing	-9980	not applicable	3	0.11%	
		Total	3	0.11%	

Valid	Invalid	Minimum	Maximum
2612	3	0	1

■ NDIEL23 - ENTITY AXIS PART/LINE NUMBER, 2023

Туре	Code
Measurement Unit	numeric
NDIEL23	Entity-Axis condition codes, Part/line number on certificate, 2023

			Frequency	% of total	% of valid
Valid	1	Part I, line 1 (a)	1,260	48.18%	48.35%
	2	Part I, line 2 (b)	405	15.49%	15.54%
	3	Part I, line 3 (c)	185	7.07%	7.1%
	4	Part I, line 4 (d)	75	2.87%	2.88%
	5	Part I, line 5 (e)	7	0.27%	0.27%
	6	Part II	674	25.77%	25.86%
		Total	2,606	99.66%	100%
Missing	-9980	not applicable	2	0.08%	
	-9992	missing in source	7	0.27%	
		Total	9	0.34%	

Valid	Invalid	Minimum	Maximum
2606	9	1	6

■ NDIES23 - ENTITY AXIS SEQ IN PART/LINE, 2023

Туре	Code
Measurement Unit	numeric
NDIES23	Entity-Axis conditions code, Sequence of condition within part/line code range: 12 72023

			Frequency	% of total	% of valid
Valid 1 2 3 4	1	position 1	1,702	65.09%	65.31%
	2	position 2	608	23.25%	23.33%
	3	position 3	173	6.62%	6.64%
	4	position 4	72	2.75%	2.76%
	5	position 5	25	0.96%	0.96%
6	6	position 6	16	0.61%	0.61%
	7	position 7	6	0.23%	0.23%
	8	position 8	4	0.15%	0.15%
		Total	2,606	99.66%	100%
Missing	-9980	not applicable	2	0.08%	
	-9992	missing in source	7	0.27%	
		Total	9	0.34%	

Valid	Invalid	Minimum	Maximum
2606	9	1	8

■ NDIEC23 - ENTITY AXIS CONDITION CODES, 2023

Туре	Code
Measurement Unit	numeric

NDIEC23	Entity-Axis condition code, 2023
---------	----------------------------------

Code List Set

A00-A28/A50-B23/B25-B99, A30-A41.8/A42-A49, A41.9

Valid	Invalid	Minimum	Maximum
2585	30	1	113

■ NDIRC23 - RECORD AXIS CONDITION CODES, 2023		
Туре	Code	
Measurement Unit	numeric	
NDIRC23	Record-Axis condition code, 2023	

Code List Set

A00-A28/A50-B19/B25-B99, A30-A41.8/A42-A49, A41.9

Valid	Invalid	Minimum	Maximum
2382	233	1	107